GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 15
ANSWERED ON- 02/02/2024

AREA OF LAND UNDER OIL PALM PLANTATION
15. SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS be pleased to state:

@) the targeted area of land, in hectare, for oil palm plantation under National Mission on Edible Oils —Oil Palm (NMEO-OP); and

(b) the area of land, in hectare, on which oil palm plantation has been done in compliance with the set target, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)

(@) & (b): The Government of India has launched National Mission on Edible Oils-Oil Palm (NMEO-OP) during the year 2021 with the aim to covering additional area of 6.50 lakh hectare under Oil Palm plantation with 3.28 lakh hectare in North-eastern states and 3.22 lakh hectare in Rest of India. Presently, this scheme is being implemented in 15 states namely Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Chhattisgarh, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat, Goa, Karnataka, Kerala, Odisha, Mizoram, Nagaland, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Manipur and Tripura.

The state-wise targets and achievements of oil palm area expansion under NMEO-OP from 2021-
22 to 2023-24 is given at Annexure-I


Annexure-I|

Referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 15 for 02.02.2024 regarding “AREA OF LAND UNDER OIL PALM PLANTATION” asked by
SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM.

The State-wise oil palm area expansion targets and achievement (Ach) under NMEO-OP:
(Area in hectare)

Sl. State 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
No. Target Ach Target Ach Target Ach*
1 | Andhra Pradesh 15000 11257 20000 13752 24000 15859
2 | Chhattisgarh 500 424 1500 176 800 224
3 | Goa 20 0 20 0 5 0
4 | Gujarat 500 58 500 0 100 0
5 | Karnataka 2000 1172 1735 848 2454 839
6 | Kerala 152 105 1000 46 800 86
7 | Odisha 0 474 1500 483 1100 559
8 | Tamil Nadu 800 511 900 382 400 0
9 | Telangana 8100 7286 71200 32949 80000 18240
10 | Arunachal Pradesh 600 320 800 457 7000 1700
11 | Assam 1500 0 4000 6 12000 0
12 | Manipur 150 0 500 0 1200 0
13 | Mizoram 100 51 50 35 500 128
14 | Nagaland 0 800 1500 703 5556 1389
15 | Tripura 0 0 530 0 2000 0
Total 29422 22458 105735 | 49837 | 137915 39024

*Achievement up to 30" January 2023.
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